209,737 211,186 209,974

(1)

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 11

Does not include 445,161 shares of GDEF Common Stock that GDEF will issue to the STG Stockholders that are
held by Sponsor that will be contributed by the Sponsor to GDEF immediately prior to the transactions
contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement (subject to reduction to the extent the Sponsor forfeits any
of these shares to GDEF). Assumes the Stockholders� Representative dose not exercise his conversion right to a
portion of the Cash Consideration to GDEF Common Stock.

6

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 12

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $ 22,960
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l, 2n

(2,186 ) 2b 22,485

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 18,341 (2,186 ) 55,856
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 136,693 2a, 2e, 2h,
2o, 2q, 2r 141,342

Intangible assets, net � 2,604 40,746 2p, 2q 43,350
Cash and investments held
in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,988 2f 5,071
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 109,542 � 191,264
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $ 127,883 $ (2,186 ) $247,119
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

$� $959 $959

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)13

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance
Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 500 2f 500

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 (115 ) 2o �
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,296 ) � 24,387

7

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)14

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 79,500 2f 79,500

Deferred compensation plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �
Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 25,255 2h 25,255
Deferred rent � 369 (369 ) 2o �
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 97,870 � 104,755
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 93,574 � 129,142
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Common stock � � 1
2c,
2m,
2n

1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 103,745

2a,
2c,
2d,
2e,
2h,
2k,
2l,
2m,
2n

(2,186 ) 2b,
2k 124,456

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (7,613 ) 2d,
2e, 2g (6,480 )

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 5,000 19,030 96,133 (2,186 ) 117,977

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)15

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $ 127,882 $ (2,186 ) $247,119

8

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)16

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � 67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 29,215 4,686 3c, 3d 36,701
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 4,686 � 36,701
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 (4,686 ) � (5,147 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,088 ) 3a (4,106 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,088 ) � (3,965 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (8,774 ) � (9,112 )

Tax provision (benefit) (3,566 ) 3b � (3,566 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(5,208 ) $� $(5,545 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.33 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 13,254,235 4a 16,773,205

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)17

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

9

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)18

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 8,583 3c, 3d 72,014
Impairment of goodwill 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 8,583 � 78,942
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) (8,583 ) � (11,140 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,130 ) 3a (8,200 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,130 ) � (7,864 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (16,713 ) � (19,004 )

Tax provision (benefit) (7,421 ) 3b � (7,421 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(9,292 ) $� $(11,583 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.69 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 13,372,938 4a 16,773,205

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)19

greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.05.

10

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)20

Assuming 45.3% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $24,409
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l, 2n

(13,556) 2b, 2k $12,564

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 19,790 (13,556) 45,934
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 136,643
2a, 2e, 2h,
2o, 2p, 2q,
2r

141,342

Intangible assets, net � 2,604 40,746 2p, 2q 43,350
Cash and investments
held in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,988 2f 5,071
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 109,542 � 191,264
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $129,332 $(13,556) $237,198
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)21

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance $� $959 $959

Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 500 2f 500

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 (115 ) 2o �
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,296 ) � 24,387

11

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)22

Assuming 45.3% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 79,500 2f 79,500

Deferred compensation
plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 25,255 2h 25,255
Deferred rent � 369 (369 ) 2o �
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 97,871 � 104,756
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 93,575 � 129,143
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Common stock � � 1 2c, 2m, 2n 1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 105,194
2a, 2c, 2d,
2e, 2h, 2k,
2l, 2m, 2n

(13,556) 2b, 2k 114,534

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (7,613 ) 2d, 2e, 2g (6,480 )
TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

5,000 19,030 97,583 (13,556) 108,056

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $129,332 $(13,556) $237,199

12

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)23

Assuming 45.3% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � $67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 $29,215 4,686 3c, 3d 36,701
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 4,686 � 36,701
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 (4,686 ) � (5,147 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,088 ) 3a (4,106 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,088 ) � (3,965 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (8,774 ) � (9,112 )

Tax provision (benefit) (3,566 ) 3b � (3,566 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(5,208 ) $� $(5,545 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.37 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 11,440,392 4a 14,959,362

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)24

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

13

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)25

Assuming 45.3% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
45.3%
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 8,583 3c, 3d 72,014
Impairment of goodwill � 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 8,583 � 78,942
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) (8,583 ) � (11,140 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,130 ) 3a (8,200 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,130 ) � (7,864 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (16,713 ) � (19,004 )

Tax provision (benefit) (7,421 ) 3b (7,421 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(9,292 ) $� $(11,583 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.77 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 11,559,095 4a 14,959,362

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)26

greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2014) of $10.05.

14

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming 45.3% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)27

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $23,197
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l, 2n

$(18,752) 2b, 2k $6,156

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 18,578 (18,752) 39,526
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 136,643
2a, 2e, 2h,
2o, 2p, 2q,
2r

141,342

Intangible assets, net � 2,604 40,746 2p, 2q 43,350
Cash and investments
held in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,988 2f 5,071
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 109,542 � 191,264
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $128,120 $(18,752) $230,790
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)28

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance $� $959 $959

Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 500 2f 500

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 (115 ) 2o �
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,296 ) � 24,387

15

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)29

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 79,500 2f 79,500

Deferred compensation
plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 25,255 2h 25,255
Deferred rent � 369 (369 ) 2o �
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 97,871 � 104,756
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 93,575 � 129,143
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Common stock � � 1 2c, 2m, 2n 1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 103,983
2a, 2c, 2d,
2e, 2h, 2k,
2l, 2m, 2n

(18,752) 2b, 2k 108,127

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (7,613 ) 2d, 2e, 2g (6,480 )
TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

5,000 19,030 96,371 (18,752) 101,648

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $128,120 $(18,752) $230,791

16

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)30

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Maximum
Redemption
Assumption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � $67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 $29,215 4,686 3c, 3d 36,701
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 4,686 � 36,701
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 (4,686 ) � (5,147 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,088 ) 3a (4,106 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,088 ) � (3,965 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (8,774 ) � (9,112 )

Tax provision (benefit) (3,566 ) 3b � (3,566 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(5,208 ) $� $(5,545 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.40 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 10,268,989 4a 13,787,959

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)31

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

17

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)32

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 8,583 3c, 3d 72,014
Impairment of goodwill 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 8,583 � 78,942
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) (8,583 ) � (11,140 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,130 ) 3a (8,200 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,130 ) � (7,864 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (16,713 ) (19,004 )

Tax provision (benefit) (7,421 ) 3b (7,421 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(9,292 ) $� $(11,583 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.84 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 10,387,692 4a 13,787,959

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)33

greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily